
EPN-51920

POOL SAFETY LATCH 
(STANDARD & COMPACT)

Read all instructions prior to installing product. 

Refer to manufacturers safety instructions when operating any tools.

To register your product, please visit: barretteoutdoorliving.com

Installation Instructions
English....................................................................................1

Français..................................................................................7

Español.................................................................................13
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Gate

Safety Glasses

Pencil

Drill
1⁄8" Drill Bit - for pre-drill if needed

Phillips Drive

Square Drive (Optional)

Tape Measure

TOOLS NEEDED:BEFORE YOU BEGIN:

When installing a gate on a fence, please 
note that vinyl gate posts require an internal 
support system for weight-bearing purposes 
and therefore wooden inserts or a post 
stiffener is required. Post stiffener needs to 
be purchased separately. 

Always consult your local building code 
department for applicable regulations and 
product acceptance.

Component list:

WARNING:
•	Improper installation of this product can result in personal injury. Always wear safety goggles when 

cutting, drilling and assembling the product.
•	Incorrect installation may cause harm to the gate or individual.
•	Meets Pool Safety Code*
•	DO NOT allow children to play with gate.

NOTICE:
•	DO NOT attempt to assemble the kit if parts are missing or damaged. 
•	DO NOT return the product to the store, for assistance or replacement parts call: 1-800-336-2383.

* Must be used with pool code approved self-closing hinges and installed at required height specified 
per local building code. Always refer to all local building codes prior to use.
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Slide brackets 
A & B down off

the latch flip them
to opposite direction 

and replace.

Unscrew
adjustment 

screw

Item QTY Description

1 1 Latch Assembly

2 2 Mounting Bracket A

3 1 Striker Assembly

4 13 #10 x 1 Square/Phillips Screws

5 1 Square Drive Bit

6 2 Keys

7 1 Mounting Bracket B

The latch assembly is 
preset at the factory for 
an ideal ¾” gate gap & 

installation convenience.

The brackets are pre-mounted and ready to 
install for a left handed gate. 

If you have a right handed gate, follow 
instructions to flip the “A” brackets

To obtain and review a copy of the warranty please visit: barretteoutdoorliving.com. You may also contact us at
1-800-336 2383 or email Cs.outdoorliving@ebarrette.com
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Left Hand 
Configuration

Right Hand 
Configuration

HOW TO 
FLIP "A" 
BRACKETS:
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1.

2.

4.

Fig. 1Determine the appropriate height for your 
latch based upon local codes (Fig. 1).

Fig. 2While holding latch in position at desired 
height on the gate post install (2) #10x1 
screws on bottom “A” bracket (Fig. 2). 

Fig. 4Remove latch assembly completely by 
unscrewing adjustment screw and then 
gently lifting on the latch assembly which 
should slide off the “A” and “B” brackets 
(Fig. 4).

Brackets

Striker

3. Fig. 3Slide upper “A” bracket up as much as 
possible or until aprox ¼” under the post 
cap and install (2) #10x1 screws (Fig. 3).

5. Install (5) #10x1 screws into the exposed 
mounting holes on the two “A” brackets 
and the one “B” bracket (Fig. 5).

Fig. 5

HOW TO 
FLIP "A" 
BRACKETS:
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7. Once the latch assembly is all the way down 
gently apply a little downward pressure while 
tightening the adjustment screw. Tighten until 
the bracket and the latch bottom are flush  
(Fig. 7 and Fig. 8).

Position striker assembly on gate upright and 
align the vertical alignment marks (Fig. 9).8.

Fig. 8

Fig. 9

6. Fig. 6Return the latch assembly to the previous 
position by sliding the latch down with the 
dovetail on the brackets engaging the channel 
on the back of the latch assembly (Fig. 6).

Using a pencil make a small mark on the 
gate upright just above the striker assembly       
(Fig. 10).

9. Fig. 10

Release the striker assembly from the latch 
assembly by lifting on the latch release cap 
(Fig. 11).

10. Fig. 11

Open gate and reposition striker assembly on 
gate upright where you previously marked and 
install the (2) #10x1 screws (Fig. 12).

11. Fig. 12

Fig. 7
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Expose other mounting holes by adjusting 
the striker assembly out away from the gate 
using a screwdriver (Fig. 13, Fig. 14)

12. Fig. 14

Fig. 13

Install (2) #10x1 screws (Fig. 15).13. Fig. 15

Adjust striker assembly back to its previous 
position which is identified by the mounting 
bracket. Adjust until surfaces are flush.       
(Fig. 16)

14. Fig. 16

Hold the gate close to the latch assembly  
and adjust the vertical adjustment screw 
under the latch assembly and/or the 
horizontal adjustment screw on the striker 
assembly until the alignment looks like   
Figure 17.

NOTE: This latch will not function properly if 
the striker & latch assembly is not aligned as 
illustrated.

15. Fig. 17
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Barrette Outdoor Living 
545 Tilton Rd, Egg Harbor City, NJ. 08215

barretteoutdoorliving.com • (800) 336-2383
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EPN-51920

LOQUET DE SÉCURITÉ 
POUR PISCINE

(STANDARD ET COMPACT)

Lire toutes les instructions avant d’installer le produit.

Consulter les consignes de sécurité du fabricant lors de l’utilisation des outils. 

Pour enregistrer votre produit, veuillez visiter: barretteoutdoorliving.com

Instructions d’installation
English....................................................................................1

Français..................................................................................7

Español.................................................................................13



8

Barrière

Lunettes de sécurité

Crayon

Perceuse

Foret de 1⁄8 po (3,2 mm) pour avant-trous

Embout Phillips

Embout carré (facultatif)

Ruban à mesurer

OUTILS NÉCESSAIRES :AVANT DE COMMENCER :

Lors de l’installation d’une barrière sur une 
clôture, les poteaux de barrière en vinyle 
doivent être renforcés à l’intérieur à des fins 
de support de charge. Il faut donc utiliser 
des pièces insérées en bois ou un raidisseur 
de poteau. Le raidisseur de poteau doit être 
acheté séparément.

Toujours consulter le code du bâtiment local 
pour connaître les exigences applicables et 
l'acceptation du produit.

Liste de composants:

AVERTISSEMENT:
•	Une mauvaise installation du produit peut causer des blessures. Toujours porter des lunettes de sécurité 

lors de la coupe, du perçage et de l’assemblage du produit.
•	Une installation incorrecte est susceptible de causer des dommages à la barrière ou des blessures aux 

personnes.
•	Respecter le code de sécurité pour les piscines*
•	NE PAS permettre aux enfants de jouer avec la barrière.

AVIS:
•	NE PAS assembler le kit s’il y a des pièces manquantes ou endommagées.
•	NE PAS retourner le produit au magasin. Pour obtenir de l’aide ou des pièces de remplacement, 

composer le 1-800-336-2383.

*  Le produit doit être utilisé avec des charnières à fermeture automatique approuvées par le code de 
sécurité pour les piscines et installé à la hauteur requise spécifiée par le code du bâtiment local. 
Toujours consulter toutes les exigences du code du bâtiment local avant l'utilisation.
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Faire glisser les                                                            
supports A et B 

hors du loquet, les 
retourner dans la 
direction opposée                                                    

et les remettre          
en place.

Dévisser la
vis de 

réglage.

Article QTY Description

1 1 Loquet

2 2 Supports de montage A

3 1 Gâche

4 13
Vis carrées/Phillips no 10 x 1 
po (25 mm)

5 1 Embout carré

6 2 Clé

7 1 Support de montage B

Le loquet est préréglé à 
l'usine pour assurer un 

espacement idéal de ¾ po 
(19 mm) pour la barrière et 

une installation facile.

Les supports sont prémontés et prêts 
à être installés pour une barrière à 
ouverture à gauche.

Pour une barrière à ouverture à droite, 
suivre les instructions pour retourner les 
supports « A ».

1

2

Configuration 
d’ouverture                
à gauche

Configuration 
d’ouverture                
à droite

COMMENT                                                       
RETOURNER            
LES SUPPORTS 
« A » :

Pour obtenir et examiner une copie de la garantie, visiter: barretteoutdoorliving.com. Vous pouvez également
nous appeler au 1-800-336 2383 ou nous envoyer un courriel à Cs.outdoorliving@ebarrette.com
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1.

2.

4.

Fig. 1Déterminer la hauteur appropriée pour le 
loquet en se basant sur les exigences du 
code du bâtiment local (Fig. 1).

Fig. 2Tout en maintenant le loquet en place 
à la hauteur souhaitée sur le poteau 
de barrière, insérer (2) vis no 10 x 1 po        
(25 mm) dans le support inférieur « A » 
(Fig. 2).

Fig. 4Enlever le loquet complètement en 
dévissant la vis de réglage, puis en 
soulevant doucement le loquet pour le 
faire glisser des supports « A » et « B » 
(Fig. 4).

Brackets

Striker

3. Fig. 3Faire glisser le support supérieur « A » vers 
le haut autant que possible ou jusqu'à 
environ ¼ po (6 mm) sous le capuchon du 
poteau, puis insérer (2) vis no 10 x 1 po 
(25 mm) (Fig. 3).

5. Insérer (5) vis no 10 x 1 po (25 mm) dans 
les trous de montage exposés sur les 
deux supports « A » et sur le support         
« B » (Fig. 5).

Fig. 5

COMMENT                                                       
RETOURNER            
LES SUPPORTS 
« A » :
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7. Une fois que le loquet est complètement 
abaissé, appliquer une légère pression vers 
le bas tout en serrant la vis de réglage. Serrer 
jusqu'à ce que le support et le fond du loquet 
soient au même niveau (Fig. 7 et Fig. 8).

Placer la gâche sur le montant de la barrière, 
et aligner les marques d'alignement vertical 
(Fig. 9).

8. Fig. 9

6. Fig. 6Remettre le loquet dans la position précédente 
en faisant glisser le loquet vers le bas avec la 
queue d'aronde sur les supports s'engageant 
dans la rainure à l'arrière du loquet (Fig. 6).

En utilisant un crayon, faire une petite marque 
sur le montant de la barrière juste au-dessus 
de la gâche (Fig. 10).

9. Fig. 10

Désengager la gâche du loquet en soulevant 
le capuchon de désengagement du loquet 
(Fig. 11).

10. Fig. 11

Ouvrir la barrière et replacer la gâche sur le 
montant de la barrière à l'endroit où il y a des 
marques ; puis, insérer les (2) vis no 10 x 1 po 
(25 mm) (Fig. 12).

11. Fig. 12

Fig. 8Fig. 7
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Exposer les autres trous de montage en 
utilisant un tournevis pour régler la gâche de 
façon à ce qu'elle soit éloignée de la barrière 
(Fig. 13 et Fig. 14).

12. Fig. 14

Fig. 13

Insérer (2) vis no 10 x 1 po (25 mm) (Fig. 15).13. Fig. 15

Régler la gâche à sa position précédente 
identifiée par le support de montage. Régler 
la gâche jusqu'à ce que les surfaces soient       
au même niveau (Fig. 16).

14. Fig. 16

Tenir la barrière près du loquet et régler la vis 
de réglage vertical sous le loquet ou la vis de 
réglage horizontal sur la gâche jusqu'à ce que 
l'alignement ressemble à celui de la figure 17.

NOTE: Ce loquet ne fonctionnera pas 
correctement si la gâche et le loquet ne sont 
pas alignés comme illustré.

15. Fig. 17
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EPN-51920

CERROJO DE SEGURIDAD 
PARA PISCINAS

(ESTÁNDAR Y COMPACTO)

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de instalar el producto.

Consulte las instrucciones de seguridad del fabricante al utilizar herramientas

Para registrar su producto, visite: barretteoutdoorliving.com

Instrucciones de instalación
English....................................................................................1

Français..................................................................................7

Español.................................................................................13
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Para obtener y revisar una copia de la garantía, visite: barretteoutdoorliving.com. También puede contactarnos
en: 1-800-336 2383 o correo electrónico Cs.outdoorliving@ebarrette.com

Portón

Gafas de protección

Lápiz

Taladro

Broca de 1⁄8", para taladrar en caso 
necesario

Punta de desarmardor Phillips

Punta de desarmador cuadrada 
(opcional)

Cinta métrica

HERRAMIENTAS :ANTES DE COMENZAR :

Cuando se instala un portón en una valla, 
tener en cuenta que los postes de vinilo 
para portón requieren un sistema de soporte 
interno para poder soportar el peso, por lo 
que se requieren inserciones de madera o 
refuerzos para poste. El refuerzo para poste 
debe adquirirse por separado.

Consultar siempre al departamento del 
código de construcción local para obtener 
las normativas aplicables y la aceptación del 
producto.

Lista de componentes:

ADVERTENCIA:
•	La instalación incorrecta de este producto puede resultar en lesiones corporales. Utilice siempre gafas 

de seguridad al momento de cortar, taladrar y ensamblar el producto.
•	La instalación incorrecta puede causar daños al portón o a personas.
•	Cumple con el código de seguridad para piscinas*
•	NO permita que los niños jueguen con el portón.

AVISO:
•	NO intentar ensamblar el kit si faltan piezas o las piezas están dañadas.
•	NO devolver el producto a la tienda; para solicitar ayuda o piezas de repuesto, llame al:                  

1-800-336-2383.

*  Se debe utilizar en combinación con bisagras de cierre automático aprobadas por el código para 
piscinas y se debe instalar a la altura requerida especificada por el código de construcción local. 
Consultar siempre todos los códigos locales de construcción, antes de su uso.
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Deslice los       
soportes A y B                
hacia abajo del 

cerrojo, voltéelos       
en dirección           
opuesta y 

reemplácelos.

Desenrosque                  
el tornillo                       
de ajuste

Pieza QTY Description

1 1 Conjunto de cerrojo

2 2 Soporte de montaje A

3 1 Conjunto de traba

4 13
Tornillos cuadrados/Phillips  
#10 de 1"

5 1 Punta de desarmador cuadrado

6 2 Llaves

7 1 Soporte de montaje B

El conjunto de cerrojo viene 
de fábrica con una abertura 
de ideal del portón de ¾" y 

para su fácil instalación.

Los soportes están premontados y 
listos para ser instalados para un portón 
izquierdo.

Si tiene un portón derecho, siga las 
instrucciones para invertir los soportes 
"A".

1

2

Configuración 
izquierda

Configuración   
derecha

CÓMO             
INVERTIR LOS 
SOPORTES "A":
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1.

2.

4.

Fig. 1Determine la altura adecuada para su 
cerrojo basándose en los códigos locales 
(Fig. 1).

Fig. 2Mientras se mantiene el cerrojo en 
posición a la altura deseada en el poste 
del portón, instale (2) tornillos #10 de 1" en 
el soporte "A" inferior (Fig. 2).

Fig. 4Retire el conjunto del cerrojo 
completamente destornillando el tornillo 
de ajuste y luego levante suavemente el 
conjunto del cerrojo que debe deslizarse 
de los soportes "A" y "B" (Fig. 4).

Brackets

Striker

3. Fig. 3Deslice el soporte superior "A" hacia arriba 
tanto como sea posible o hasta aprox. ¼" 
bajo la tapa del poste e instale (2) tornillos 
#10 de 1" (Fig. 3).

5. Instale (5) tornillos #10 de 1" en los 
agujeros de montaje expuestos de los dos 
soportes "A" y del soporte "B" (Fig. 5).

Fig. 5

CÓMO             
INVERTIR LOS 
SOPORTES "A":
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7. Una vez que el conjunto de la cerradura esté 
completamente abajo, aplique suavemente 
un poco de presión hacia abajo mientras 
aprieta el tornillo de ajuste. Apriete hasta que 
el soporte y la parte inferior del cerrojo estén a 
ras (Fig. 7 y Fig. 8).

Coloque el conjunto de la traba en el portón 
en posición vertical y alinee las marcas de 
alineación vertical (Fig. 9).

8. Fig. 9

6. Fig. 6Devuelva el conjunto del cerrojo a la posición 
anterior deslizando el cerrojo hacia abajo con 
la cola de milano de los soportes que encajan 
en el canal de la parte posterior del conjunto 
del cerrojo (Fig. 6).

Con un lápiz haga una pequeña marca en el 
portón en posición vertical, justo encima del 
conjunto de la traba (Fig. 10).

9. Fig. 10

Suelte el conjunto de la traba del conjunto 
del cerrojo levantando la tapa de liberación 
del cerrojo (Fig. 11).

10. Fig. 11

Abra el portón y reposicione el conjunto de la 
traba en el montante del portón donde marcó 
previamente e instale los (2) tornillos #10 de 1" 
(Fig. 12).

11. Fig. 12

Fig. 8Fig. 7
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Exponga otros orificios de montaje ajustando 
el conjunto de traba lejos del portón con un 
desarmador (Fig. 13, Fig. 14).12. Fig. 14

Fig. 13

Instale los (2) tornillos #10 de 1" (Fig. 15).13. Fig. 15

Ajuste el conjunto de la traba a su posición 
anterior, que se identifica por el soporte de 
montaje. Ajuste hasta que las superficies estén 
a ras. (Fig. 16).

14. Fig. 16

Sostenga el portón cerca del conjunto del 
cerrojo y ajuste el tornillo de ajuste vertical 
debajo del conjunto del cerrojo y/o el tornillo 
de ajuste horizontal en el conjunto de la traba 
hasta que la alineación se vea como en la 
figura.

NOTA: Este cerrojo no funcionará 
correctamente si el conjunto de cerrojo y 
traba no están alineados como se muestra en 
la ilustración.

15. Fig. 17
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